SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 1st May, 2017

S.I. No.20

[Legal Notice No. 28]

PRICE CONTROL ACT (CAP. 64)

PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO.15) ORDER 2017

I, **Hon. Elijah Doro Muala**, Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration, under section 6 of the *Price Control Act* (Cap. 64), make the following order.

- This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No.15) Order 2017, and commences on 1 May 2017.
- The Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987 (Legal Notice 47 of 1987) is amended in Schedule 3 by deleting serial no. 13 (Petroleum Products) and substituting the following:

"13. PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Wholesale	Retail
(Maximum price in	(Maximum price in cents
cents per litre)	per litre unless otherwise
	specified)

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

(a) Petroleum motor spirit (PMS)	627.84	807.0
(b) Distillate (ADO)	614.34	791.5
(c) Kerosene (KERO)	577.22	(Maximum percentage mark-up)

 cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged product
cost into store plus

20% for break bulk sales"

MADE AT HONIARA this twentieth-eighth day of April, 2017.

HON. ELIJAH DORO MUALA Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration

[Legal Notice No. 29]

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (AMENDMENT) ACT 2017 (NO. 1 OF 2017)

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, **Hon. Moses Garu**, Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey, under section 2 of the *Town and Country Planning (Amendment) Act 2017* (No. 1 of 2017), appoint 1 May 2017 as the date the Act commences.

MADE AT HONIARA this twentieth-ninth day of April, 2017.

HON. MOSES GARU Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey [Legal Notice No. 30]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRICE MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

PRICE MINISTER

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Finance and Treasury and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule from 30 April 2017 to 20 May 2017.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

National Budget (Fiscal Policy) Micro-Economic Policies and Development Banking and Monetary Policy

Internal Auditing Credit Unions National Statistics Public Sector Investment Credit and Security Market Price Control and Surveillance

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Development bank of Solomon Islands Central Bank of Solomon Islands Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Central Tender Board Credit Union League Institute of Solomon Islands Accountants National Provident Fund Board Price Control Council Solomon Airlines Limited

MADE AT HONIARA this twentieth-eighth day of April, 2017.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL